workers at Paxar Corporation, Woven Label Group, Paterson, New Jersey.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 29th day of October, 1995

Russell Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–27541 Filed 11–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA-W-31,359]

Pendleton Woolen Mills, Inc. Milwaukie, Oregon; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on September 13, 1995, applicable to all workers of Pendleton Woolen Mills, Inc., Milwaukie, Oregon. The notice was published in the Federal Register on September 26, 1995 (60 FR 49635).

At the request of the union, the Department reviewed the certification for workers at the subject firm. New information provided by the company reveals that worker separations at the subject facility are not limited to those workers producing ladies' blouses. New findings show employment declines have occurred for workers producing men's shirts at the Milwaukie, Oregon plant.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Pendleton Woolen Mills adversely affected by increased imports of apparel. Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to expand coverage to all workers of the subject firm in Milwaukie, Oregon.

The amend notice applicable to TA–W–31,359 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Pendleton Woolen Mills, Inc., Milwaukie, Oregon who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after August 9, 1994 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 25th day of October 1995.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–27456 Filed 11–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA-W-31,061 & 061A]

Strand Lighting, Incorporated Rancho Dominguez, California and Strand Lighting, Incorporated Field Offices in the State of New Jersey; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on July 19, 1995, applicable to all workers at Strand Lighting Incorporated located in Rancho Dominguez, California. The notice was published in the Federal Register on August 9, 1995 (60 FR 40613).

At the request of the State Agency the Department reviewed the certification. New information received from the subject firm shows that worker separations have occurred in the State of New Jersey. The workers in New Jersey are engaged in employment related to field service repair for Strand Lighting.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Strand Lighting adversely affected by imports

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-31,061 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Strand Lighting, Incorporated, Rancho Dominguez, California (TA–W–31,061); and in the State of New Jersey (TA–W–31,061A) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after May 12, 1994 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed at Washington, DC this 20th day of October 1995.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–27453 Filed 11–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA-W-31,119; TA-W-31,119C]

Wirekraft Industries, Incorporated, Burcliff Industries Division, Cardington, Ohio; Wirekraft Industries, Incorporated, Burcliff Industries Division, Corning, Iowa; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on August 9, 1995, applicable to all workers of Wirekraft Industries, Incorporated, Burcliff Industries Division, located in Cardington, Ohio. The notice was published in the Federal Register on August 24, 1995 (60 FR 44079).

The certification was subsequently amended to cover other subject firm locations.

New information received from the company shows that worker separations will occur at Wirekraft Industries, Incorporated, Burcliff Industries Division in Corning, Iowa. The workers produce electrical wire harness for appliances.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Wirekraft Industries adversely affected by imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–31,119 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of the Burcliff Industries Division of Wirekraft Industries, Incorporated, Cardington, Ohio (TA–W– 31,119), and Corning, Iowa (TA–W–31,119C) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after May 26, 1994 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 25th day of October 1995.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95–27459 Filed 11–6–95; 8:45 am]

Federal-State Unemployment Compensation Program: Certifications Under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act of 1995

On October 31, 1995, the Secretary of Labor signed the annual certifications under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. 3301 *et seq.*, thereby enabling employers who make contributions to State unemployment funds to obtain certain credits for their liability for the Federal unemployment tax. By letter of the same date the certifications were transmitted to the Secretary of the Treasury. The letter and certifications are printed below.

Dated: November 1, 1995. Timothy M. Barnicle, Assistant Secretary of Labor. October 31, 1995.

The Honorable Robert Rubin, Secretary of the Treasury, Washington, D.C. 20220

Dear Secretary Rubin: Transmitted herewith are an original and one copy of the certifications of the States and their unemployment compensation laws for the